systematic management of the liquid assets portfolio and enhances accounting alignment and financial statements comparability across
the World Bank Group entities. The change has no impact on the condensed consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive
income or changes in capital. All periods presented herein reflect this change.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION Page 44

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

PURPOSE

To reflect the change in accounting principle, the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2025 and the condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended December 31, 2024 were adjusted as follows:

Table A1: Impact to Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
June 30, 2025

(US$ in millions)
As previously

reported

Adjustment for
change in
accounting

principle As adjusted
Assets
Time Deposits $ 14,263 $ (14,263) $ —
Trading Securities  33,711  (33,711)  —
Investments - Trading  —  47,974  47,974

Table A2: Impact to Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the six months ended December 31, 2024

(US$ in millions)
As previously

reported

Adjustment for
change in
accounting

principle As adjusted
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used

in) operating activities
Change in liquid asset trading portfolio $ (959) $ 3,529 $ 2,570
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities  55  3,529  3,584
Change in cash and cash equivalents  (3,503)  3,529  26
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  11  (25)  (14)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents  (3,492)  3,504  12
Beginning cash and due from banks  9,782  (9,001)  781
Ending cash and due from banks  6,290  (5,497)  793

Recently adopted accounting standards

In September 2025, the FASB issued ASU 2025-07, Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815) and Revenue from Contracts with Customers
(Topic 606): Derivatives Scope Refinements and Scope Clarification for Share-Based Noncash Consideration from a Customer in a
Revenue Contract. The ASU adds the scope exception to derivative accounting for certain contracts that are not exchange traded and
have underlyings based on operations or activities specific to one of the parties to the contract. IFC early adopted the ASU
prospectively on October 1, 2025, as of July 1, 2025, and the adoption did not have a material impact on IFC’s condensed consolidated